the Company rather than the market
value of portfolios.

Excessive movements in market
interest rate could bring severe
volatility to Company’s net interest
income and net interest margin.
Company’s exposure to interest
rate risk is primarily associated with
factors such as;

»	Re-pricing risk arising from a fixed
rate borrowing portfolio where
re-pricing frequency is different to
that of the lending portfolio.

»	Yield curve risk arising from
unanticipated shifts of the market
yield curve.

Interest rate risk is managed
principally through minimising
interest rate sensitive asset and
liability gaps. In order to ensure
interest rate margin and spreads are
maintained, the Company conducts
periodic reviews and re-prices its
assets accordingly.

Assessment

Impact on the Company’s net interest
income due to fluctuations in market
interest rates is closely monitored
on an ongoing basis. The Company
uses the interest rate sensitivity of
its assets and liabilities for modelling
the financial impact. The table below
illustrates the impact on net interest
income from different interest rate
scenarios.

Stress test on NII from parallel interest rate shocks

Annual
Impact on NII

2018 2017

as at 31
March

	 Parallel
	 Increase

‘000

Parallel
	 Decrease
	 ‘000

	 Parallel
	 Increase
	 ‘000

	 Parallel
	 Decrease
	 ‘000

1%  (15,114)  15,114  (8,696)  8,696

2%  (30,227)  30,227  (17,393)  17,391

3%  (45,341)  45,341  (26,089)  26,089

Risk Management

L B Finance PLC   Annual Report 2017/18    193

BORROWINGS - FIXED TO
FLOATING MIX 2017/18

19.3%24.4%

75.6%

Floating
Fixed

Mitigation Strategies

BORROWINGS - FIXED TO
FLOATING MIX 2016/17

19.3%13.9%

86.1%

Floating
Fixed

Risk Management
Strategy

Risk
Management
Objective

ALCO closely monitors
the interest rate
movements, and
issues directions to
lending and borrowing
units on interest rate
strategies

Prevention

Making timely
adjustment to the
proportion of fixed
rate borrowings in the
funding mix

Diversification

Risk Management
Strategy

Risk
Management
Objective

Promoting lending
products with shorter
re-pricing cycle to
reduce interest rate
sensitive gaps

Mitigation

Exploring opportunities
to hedge the interest
rate risk synthetically
using interest rate